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REF FI-STA-502 English 

A Fluorescence Immunoassay test kit for the qualitative detection of Strep A Antigen in 
throat swab specimens with the use of Fluorescence Immunoassay Analyzer. 
For professional in vitro diagnostic use only. 
【INTENDED USE】 
The Strep A Test Cassette (Throat swab) is intended for in vitro detection of strep A 
antigens in throat swab specimens. It is intended to aid in the rapid differential diagnosis 
of strep A viral infections. 
【SUMMARY】 
Streptococcus pyogenes is non-motile gram-positive cocci, which contains the 
Lancefield group A antigens that can cause serious infections such as pharyngitis, 
respiratory infection, impetigo, endocarditis, meningitis, puerperal sepsis, and arthritis.1 
Left untreated, these infections can lead to serious complications, including rheumatic 
fever and peritonsillar abscess.2 Traditional identification procedures for Group A 
Streptococci infection involve the isolation and identification of viable organisms using 
techniques that require 24 to 48 hours or longer.3.4 
The Strep A Test Cassette is a test to qualitatively detect the presence of Strep A 
antigens in throat swab specimens, providing results within 15 minutes. The test utilizes 
antibodies specific for whole cell Lancefield Group A Streptococcus to selectively detect 
Strep A antigens in a throat swab specimen. 
【PRINCIPLE】 
The Strep A Test Cassette (Throat Swab) detects Strep A carbohydrate antigen in a 
throat swab based on Fluorescence Immunoassay. In this test, antibody specific to Strep 
A carbohydrate antigen is coated on the test line region of the test. During testing, the 
extracted throat swab specimen reacts with an antibody to Strep A that is coated onto 
particles. The mixture migrates up the membrane to react with the antibody to Strep A on 
the membrane. If the specimen contains Strep A antigen, it attaches to the fluorescent 
microspheres-conjugated Strep A antibodies. Then the complex will be captured by the 
capture antibodies coated on the nitrocellulose membrane (Test line). The concentration 
of Strep A in the sample correlates with the fluorescence signal intensity captured on the 
T line， which can be scanned by Fluorescence Immunoassay Analyzer. The testing 
result of Strep A will display on the Fluorescence Immunoassay Analyzer screen. 
【REAGENT】 
The test contains Strep A antibody coated particles and Strep A antibodies coated on the 
membrane. 
【PRECAUTIONS】 
1. For professional in vitro diagnostic use only. Do not use after the expiration date. 
2. Do not eat, drink or smoke in the area where the specimens and kits are handled. 
3. Handle all specimens as if they contain infectious agents. Observe established 

precautions against microbiological hazards throughout the procedure and follow the 
standard procedures for proper disposal of specimens. 

4. Wear protective clothing such as laboratory coats, disposable gloves and eye 
protection when specimens are assayed. 

5. The used test should be discarded according to local regulations. 
6. Humidity and temperature can adversely affect results. 
7. Do not use test if pouch is damaged. 
8. Reagent 2 contains an acidic solution. If the solution contacts the skin or eye, flush 

with large volumes of water. 
9. Do not interchange reagent bottle caps. 
10. Do not interchange external control solution bottle caps. 
11. Avoid cross-contamination of specimens by using a new specimen collection 

container for each specimen obtained. 
12. Read the entire procedure carefully prior to any testing. 
13. The Strep A Test Cassette is only operational in the Analyzer. And tests should be 

applied by professionally trained staff working in certified laboratories at some 
remove from the patient and clinic at which the sample(s) is taken by qualified 
medical personnel 

【STORAGE AND STABILITY】 
1. The kit should be stored at 4-30 °C until the expiry date printed on the sealed pouch. 
2. The test must remain in the sealed pouch until use. 
3. Do not freeze. 
4. Care should be taken to protect the components of the kit from contamination. 
5. Do not use if there is evidence of microbial contamination or precipitation. Biological 
contamination of dispensing equipment, containers or reagents can lead to false results. 
【SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION】 
1. Collect the throat swab specimen with the sterile swab that is provided in the kit. 

Transport swabs containing modified Stuart’s or Amies medium can also be used with 
this product. Swab the posterior pharynx, tonsils and other inflamed areas. Avoid 
touching the tongue, cheeks and teeth with the swab.5 

2. Testing should be performed immediately after the specimens have been collected. 

Swab specimens may be stored in a clean, dry plastic tube for up to 8 hours at room 
temperature or 72 hours at 2-8°C. 

3. If a culture is desired, lightly roll the swab tip onto a Group A selective (GAS) blood 
agar plate before using the swab in the Strep A Test Cassette (Throat Swab). 

【MATERIALS】 
Materials Provided 

 Test Cassettes  Extraction Tubes  Sterile Swabs 
 Workstation  Package Insert  Dropper tips 
 Extraction Reagent 1 (2M NaNO2)  Extraction Reagent 2 (0.027M Citric acid) 
 ID Card  

Materials Required But Not Provided 
 Timer  Pipette  Fluorescence Immunoassay Analyzer 
【DIRECTIONS FOR USE】 
Refer to Fluorescence Immunoassay Analyzer Operation Manual for the complete 
instructions on use of the Test. The test should be conducted in room temperature. 
Allow the test, reagents, throat swab specimen, and/or controls to reach room 
temperature (15-30℃) prior to testing. 
1. Remove the test cassette from the sealed foil pouch and use it within one hour. Best 

results will be obtained if the test is performed immediately after opening the foil 
pouch. 

2. Hold the Extraction Reagent 1 bottle vertically and add 4 full drops (approximately 
240 μL) of Extraction Reagent 1 to an extraction tube. Extraction Reagent 1 is red in 
color. Hold the Extraction Reagent 2 bottle vertically and add 4 full drops 
(approximately 160 μL) to the tube. Extraction Reagent 2 is colorless. Mix the 
solution by gently swirling the extraction tube. The addition of Extraction Reagent 2 to 
Extraction Reagent 1 changes the color of the solution from red to yellow.   

3. Immediately add the swab into the extraction tube, agitate the swab vigorously 15 
times, and leave the swab in the extraction test tube for 1 minute.  

4. Press the swab against the side of the tube and squeeze the bottom of the tube while 
removing the swab so that most of the liquid stays in the tube. Discard the swab. 

5. Place the test cassette on a clean and level surface. Add three drops of the solution 
(approx.120ul) to the sample well. Start the timer at the same time.  

6. There are two test modes for Fluorescence Immunoassay Analyzer, Standard Test 
mode and Quick Test mode. Please refer to the user manual of Fluorescence 
Immunoassay Analyzer for details.  

“Quick test” mode: After 15 minutes of adding sample，Insert the test cassette into the 
Analyzer, click “QUICK TEST”, fill the test information and click "NEW TEST" 
immediately. The Analyzer will automatically give the test result after a few seconds. 
“Standard test” mode: Insert the test cassette into the Analyzer immediately after 
adding specimen, click “STANDARD TEST”, fill the test information and click "NEW 
TEST" at the same time, The Analyzer will automatically countdown 15 minutes. After 
the countdown, the Analyzer will give the result at once. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
【INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS】 
Results read by Fluorescence Immunoassay Analyzer. 
The result of tests for Strep A is calculated by Fluorescence Immunoassay Analyzer and 
display the result on the screen. For additional information, please refer to the user 
manual of Fluorescence Immunoassay Analyzer. 
NOTE: The test result of each specimen is given as Pos (+) or Neg (-) with a 
Reference Value. This Value is calculated that a measured signal is divided by an 
appropriate cutoff value. 
- Test results of a Value ≥ 1.00 are considered positive. 
- Test results of a Value < 1.00 are considered negative. 
【QUALITY CONTROL】 
Each Strep A Test Cassette contains internal control that satisfies routine quality control 

requirements. This internal control is performed each time a sample is tested. This 
control indicates that the test cassette was inserted and read properly by Fluorescence 
Immunoassay Analyzer. An invalid result from the internal control causes an error 
message on Fluorescence Immunoassay Analyzer indicating that the test should be 
repeated. An invalid result from the internal control causes an “N/A” message on 
Fluorescence Immunoassay Analyzer. Insufficient specimen volume or incorrect 
procedural techniques are the most likely reasons for control failure. Review the 
procedure and repeat the test with a new test. If the problem persists, discontinue using 
the test kit immediately and contact your local distributor. 
【LIMITATIONS】 
1. The Strep A Test Cassette (Throat Swab) is for in vitro diagnostic use only. The test 

should be used for the detection of Strep A antigen in throat swab specimens only. 
Neither the quantitative value nor the rate of increase in Strep A antigen concentration 
can be determined by this qualitative test. 

2. This test will only indicate the presence of Strep A antigen in the specimen from both 
viable and non-viable Group A Streptococcus bacteria. 

3. A negative result should be confirmed by culture. A negative result may be obtained if 
the concentration of the Strep A antigen present in the throat swab is not adequate or 
is below the detectable level of the test. 

4. Excess blood or mucus on the swab specimen may interfere with test performance 
and may yield a false positive result. Avoid touching the tongue, cheeks, and teeth5 

and any bleeding areas of the mouth with the swab when collecting specimens. 
5. As with all diagnostic tests, all results must be interpreted together with other clinical 

information available to the physician. 
【EXPECTED VALUES】 
Approximately 15% of pharyngitis in children ages 3 months to 5 years is caused by 
Group A beta hemolytic Streptococcus.6 In school-aged children and adults, the 
incidence of Strep throat infection is about 40%.7 This disease usually occurs in the 
winter and early spring in temperate climates.3 
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       Cassette de test streptocoque A  

       (Prélèvement oro-pharyngé) 
    Notice 

REF FI-STA-502 Français 
Kit de test d'immunodosage par fluorescence pour la détection qualitative de l'antigène du 
streptocoque A dans les échantillons obtenus par prélèvement oro-pharyngé à l'aide de 
l'analyseur d'immunodosage par fluorescence. 
Réservé à un usage diagnostique in vitro professionnel. 
【UTILISATION PRÉVUE】 
La cassette de test streptocoque A (prélèvement oro-pharyngé) est destinée à la détection in 
vitro des antigènes du streptocoque A dans les échantillons obtenus par prélèvement 
oro-pharyngé. Il est destiné à faciliter le diagnostic différentiel rapide des infections virales par le 
streptocoque A. 
【RÉSUMÉ】 
La bactérie Streptococcus pyogenes est un coccus Gram positif non mobile, qui contient les 
antigènes du groupe A selon la classification de Lancefield qui peuvent causer des infections 
graves telles que la pharyngite, l'infection respiratoire, l'impétigo, l'endocardite, la méningite, la 
septicémie puerpérale et l'arthrite.1 Si elles ne sont pas traitées, ces infections peuvent 
entraîner de graves complications, notamment une fièvre rhumatismale et un abcès 
péri-amygdalien.2 Les procédures traditionnelles d'identification des infections à streptocoques 
du groupe A impliquent l'isolement et l'identification d'organismes viables à l'aide de techniques 
qui nécessitent 24 à 48 heures ou plus.3,4 
La cassette de test streptocoque A est un test permettant de détecter qualitativement la 
présence d'antigènes du streptocoque A dans des échantillons obtenus par prélèvement 
oro-pharyngé, en 15 minutes. Le test utilise des anticorps spécifiques pour le streptocoque du 
groupe A de Lancefield à cellules entières pour détecter sélectivement les antigènes du 
streptocoque A dans un échantillon obtenu par prélèvement oro-pharyngé. 
【PRINCIPE】 
La cassette de test streptocoque A (prélèvement oro-pharyngé) détecte l'antigène carbohydrate 
du streptocoque A dans un prélèvement oro-pharyngé sur la base d'un dosage immunologique 
par fluorescence. Dans ce test, la zone de la ligne de test est enduite d'un anticorps spécifique à 
l'antigène carbohydrate du streptocoque A. Pendant le test, des particules enduites d'anticorps 
dirigé contre le streptocoque A réagissent avec l'échantillon obtenu par prélèvement 
oro-pharyngé. Le mélange migre vers le haut de la membrane pour réagir avec l'anticorps dirigé 
contre le streptocoque A présent sur la membrane. Si l'échantillon contient l'antigène du 
streptocoque A, il se fixe aux anticorps anti-streptocoque A conjugués à des microsphères 
fluorescentes. Ensuite, le complexe est capturé par les anticorps de capture enrobés sur la 
membrane en nitrocellulose (ligne de test). La concentration de streptocoque A dans 
l'échantillon est en corrélation avec l'intensité du signal de fluorescence capturée sur la ligne T, 
qui peut être scannée par l'analyseur d'immunodosage par fluorescence . Le résultat du test du 
streptocoque A s'affiche sur l'écran de l'analyseur d'immunodosage par fluorescence . 
【RÉACTIF】 
Le test contient des particules enduites d'anticorps dirigés contre les antigènes du 
streptocoque A et une membrane enduite d'anticorps dirigés contre les antigènes du 
streptocoque A. 
【PRÉCAUTIONS】 
1. Réservé à un usage diagnostique in vitro professionnel. Ne pas utiliser après la date de 

péremption. 
2. Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer dans la zone où les échantillons et les kits sont manipulés. 
3. Manipuler tous les échantillons comme s'ils contenaient des agents infectieux. Respecter les 

précautions établies contre les risques microbiologiques tout au long de la procédure et 
suivre les procédures standard pour l'élimination correcte des échantillons. 

4. Porter des vêtements de protection tels qu'une blouse de laboratoire, des gants jetables et 
des lunettes de protection lors du dosage des échantillons. 

5. Le test utilisé doit être mis au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales. 
6. L'humidité et la température peuvent affecter les résultats. 
7. Ne pas faire le test si la pochette est endommagée. 
8. Le réactif 2 contient une solution acide. Si la solution entre en contact avec la peau ou les 

yeux, rincer abondamment à l'eau. 
9. Ne pas intervertir les bouchons des flacons de réactifs. 
10. Ne pas intervertir les bouchons des flacons de solution de contrôle externe. 
11. Éviter toute contamination croisée des échantillons en utilisant un nouveau récipient de 

recueil d'échantillons pour chaque échantillon prélevé. 
12. Lire attentivement l'intégralité de la procédure avant de procéder à un test. 
13. La cassette de test streptocoque A ne fonctionne que dans l'analyseur. Les tests doivent 

être effectués par du personnel qualifié professionnel travaillant dans des laboratoires 
certifiés, à l'exclusion des cliniques et des établissements où se trouvent des patients, et les 
échantillons doivent être prélevés par du personnel médical qualifié. 

【STOCKAGE ET STABILITÉ】 
1. Le kit doit être conservé entre 4 et 30 °C jusqu'à la date de péremption figurant sur la 

pochette scellée. 
2. Le test doit rester dans la pochette scellée jusqu'à son utilisation. 
3. Ne pas congeler. 
4. Veiller à protéger les composants du kit de toute contamination. 
5. Ne pas utiliser en cas de signes de contamination microbienne ou de précipitation. La 

contamination biologique de l'équipement de distribution, des récipients ou des réactifs peut 
entraîner des résultats erronés. 

【RECUEIL ET PRÉPARATION DES ÉCHANTILLONS】 
1. Effectuer le prélèvement oro-pharyngé à l'aide de l'écouvillon stérile fourni dans le kit. Des 

écouvillons de transport contenant du milieu Amies ou de Stuart modifié peuvent également 
être utilisés avec ce produit. Écouvillonner la partie postérieure du pharynx, les amygdales 
et les autres zones enflammées. Éviter de toucher la langue, les joues et les dents avec 
l'écouvillon.5 

2. Le test doit être effectué immédiatement après le prélèvement de l'échantillon. Les 
échantillons prélevés par écouvillon peuvent être conservés dans un tube en plastique 
propre et sec pendant 8 heures maximum à température ambiante ou pendant 72 heures à 
2-8 °C. 

3. Si une culture est souhaitée, faire rouler légèrement la pointe de l'écouvillon sur une plaque 
de gélose au sang sélective du groupe A (GAS) avant d'utiliser l'écouvillon dans la cassette 
de test streptocoque A (prélèvement oro-pharyngé). 

【MATÉRIEL】 
Matériel fourni 

 Cassettes de test  Tubes d'extraction  Écouvillons stériles 
 Station de travail  Notice  Embouts compte-gouttes 
 Réactif d'extraction 1 (NaNO2 2M)  Réactif d'extraction 2 (acide citrique 0,027M) 
 Carte d'identification  

Matériel requis mais non fourni 
 Minuteur  Pipette  Analyseur d'immunodosage par fluorescence  
【MODE D'EMPLOI】 
Laisser le test, les réactifs, l'échantillon obtenu par prélèvement oro-pharyngé et/ou les 
contrôles atteindre la température ambiante (15 à 30 °C) avant le test. 
1. Retirer la cassette de test de la pochette scellée en aluminium et l'utiliser dans l'heure qui suit. 

De meilleurs résultats seront obtenus si le test est effectué immédiatement après l'ouverture 
de la pochette en aluminium. 

2. Tenir le flacon de réactif d'extraction 1 à la verticale et ajouter 4 gouttes complètes 
(environ 240 μl) de réactif d'extraction 1 dans un tube d'extraction. Le réactif d'extraction 1 
est de couleur rouge. Tenir le flacon de réactif d'extraction 2 à la verticale et ajouter 
4 gouttes complètes (environ 160 μl) dans le tube. Le réactif d'extraction 2 est incolore. 
Mélanger la solution en agitant délicatement le tube d'extraction. L'ajout du réactif 
d'extraction 2 au réactif d'extraction 1 fait passer la couleur de la solution du rouge au jaune.   

3. Ajouter immédiatement l'écouvillon dans le tube d'extraction, agiter vigoureusement 
l'écouvillon 15 fois, laisser l'écouvillon dans le tube d'extraction pendant 1 minute.  

4. Appuyer l'écouvillon contre le côté du tube et presser le fond du tube tout en retirant 
l'écouvillon afin que la majeure partie du liquide reste dans le tube. Jeter l'écouvillon. 

5. Placer la cassette de test sur une surface propre et plane. Ajouter trois gouttes de solution 
(environ 120 μl) dans le puits d'échantillon. Démarrer le minuteur en même temps.  

6. Il existe deux modes de test pour l'analyseur d'immunodosage par fluorescence : le mode 
Standard Test (Test standard) et le mode Quick Test (Test rapide). Pour plus d'informations, 
se reporter au manuel d'utilisation de l'analyseur d'immunodosage par fluorescence.  

Mode “Quick test” (Test rapide) : 15 minutes après l'ajout de l'échantillon, insérer la cassette 
de test dans l'analyseur et cliquer sur “QUICK TEST” (TEST RAPIDE), compléter les 
informations de test et cliquer immédiatement sur “NEW TEST” (NOUVEAU TEST). L'analyseur 
donne automatiquement le résultat du test après quelques secondes. 
Mode “Standard test” (Test standard) : insérer la cassette de test dans l'analyseur 
immédiatement après l'ajout de l'échantillon, cliquer sur “STANDARD TEST” (TEST 
STANDARD), remplir les informations de test et cliquer sur “NEW TEST” (NOUVEAU TEST) en 
même temps. L'analyseur enclenche automatiquement le compte à rebours de 15 minutes. 
Après le compte à rebours, l'analyseur donne le résultat immédiatement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
【INTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS】 
Résultats lus par l'analyseur d'immunodosage par fluorescence . 
Le résultat des tests pour le streptocoque A est calculé par l'analyseur d'immunodosage par 
fluorescence  et affiché à l'écran. Pour plus d'informations, se reporter au manuel d'utilisation 
de l'analyseur d'immunodosage par fluorescence . 
REMARQUE : le résultat du test de chaque échantillon est indiqué sous la forme Pos (+) 
ou Neg (-) avec une valeur de référence. Cette valeur est calculée de sorte qu'un signal 
mesuré est divisé par une valeur limite appropriée. 
- Les résultats de test d'une valeur ≥ 1,00 sont considérés comme positifs. 
- Les résultats de test d'une valeur < 1,00 sont considérés comme négatifs. 

【CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ】 
Chaque cassette de test streptocoque A contient un contrôle interne qui satisfait aux exigences 
de contrôle qualité de routine. Ce contrôle interne est effectué chaque fois qu'un échantillon de 
patient est testé. Ce contrôle indique que le dispositif de test a été inséré et lu correctement par 
l'analyseur d'immunodosage par fluorescence. Un résultat non valide du contrôle interne 
entraîne un message d'erreur sur l'analyseur d'immunodosage par fluorescence indiquant que 
le test doit être répété. Un résultat non valide du contrôle interne entraîne un message “N/A” 
(Sans objet) sur l'analyseur d'immunodosage par fluorescence. Un volume d'échantillon 
insuffisant ou des techniques de procédure incorrectes sont les raisons les plus probables de 
l'absence de ligne de contrôle. Revoir la procédure et répéter le test en utilisant un nouveau test. 
Si le problème persiste, cesser immédiatement d'utiliser le kit de test et contacter votre 
distributeur local. 
【LIMITES】 
1. La cassette de test streptocoque A (prélèvement oro-pharyngé) est réservée à un usage 

diagnostique in vitro. Ce test est réservé à la détection de l'antigène du streptocoque A 
dans les échantillons obtenus par prélèvement oro-pharyngé. Ce test qualitatif ne permet 
pas de déterminer la valeur quantitative ni le taux d'augmentation de la concentration 
d'antigènes du streptocoque A. 

2. Ce test indique uniquement la présence d'antigènes du streptocoque A dans l'échantillon 
provenant de bactéries Streptococcus du groupe A viables et non viables. 

3. Un résultat négatif doit être confirmé par une culture. Un résultat négatif peut être obtenu si 
la concentration d'antigènes du streptocoque A présente dans le prélèvement oro-pharyngé 
n'est pas suffisante ou est inférieure au niveau détectable du test. 

4. Un excès de sang ou de mucus sur l'échantillon prélevé à l'aide de l'écouvillon peut 
interférer avec les performances du test et produire un faux résultat positif. Éviter de 
toucher la langue, les joues et les dents5 et toute zone de la bouche qui saigne avec 
l'écouvillon lors du prélèvement des échantillons. 

5. Comme pour tous les tests diagnostiques, tous les résultats doivent être interprétés en les 
confrontant avec d'autres informations cliniques à la disposition du médecin. 

【VALEURS ATTENDUES】 
Environ 15 % des cas de pharyngite chez les enfants âgés de 3 mois à 5 ans sont causés par le 
streptocoque bêta-hémolytique du groupe A.6 Chez les enfants d'âge scolaire et les adultes, 
l'incidence de l'infection streptococcique de la gorge est d'environ 40 %.7 Cette maladie survient 
habituellement en hiver et au début du printemps dans les climats tempérés.3 
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             Prueba de Strep A en Casete 

             (Hisopo de Garganta) 
           Prospecto 

REF FI-STA-502 Español 
Una prueba para medir los antígenos de Strep A en muestras de hisopo de garganta con el uso 
del analizador de inmunoensayo de fluorescencia. 
Sólo para uso diagnóstico in vitro profesional. 
【USO PREVISTO】 
El casete de prueba de Strep A (Hisopo de garganta) se basa en el  inmunoensayo de 
fluorescencia para detectar antígenos de Strep A de muestras de hisopo de garganta para 
ayudar en el diagnóstico de la infección estreptocócica del Grupo A. 
【SUMARIO】 
Streptococcus pyogenes es un cocci gram-positivo no móvil, que contiene los antígenos alos 
del grupo Lancefield A que pueden causar infecciones graves como faringitis, infección 
respiratoria, impétigo, endocarditis, meningitis, sepsis puerperal y artritis.1 Si no se trata, estas 
infecciones pueden provocar complicaciones graves, como fiebre reumática y absceso 
peritonsillar.2 Los procedimientos de identificación tradicionales para la infección por 
Streptococci del Grupo A implican el aislamiento y la identificación de organismos viables 
utilizando técnicas que requieren de 24 a 48 horas o más.3.4 
El Casete de Prueba de Strep A es una prueba para detectar cualitativamente la presencia de 
antígenos de Estreptococos en muestras de hisopo de garganta, proporciona resultados en 15 
minutos. La prueba utiliza anticuerpos específicos para el estreptococo de la célula entera 
Lancefield Group A para detectar selectivamente antígenos de Estreptos A en una muestra de 
hisopo de garganta. 
【PRINCIPIO】 
El casete de prueba de Strep A (hisopo de garganta) detecta el antígeno carbohidrato Strep A 
en un hisopo de garganta basado en el  inmunoensayo de fluorescencia . En esta prueba, el 
anticuerpo específico del antígeno carbohidrato Strep A se recubre en la región de la línea de 
prueba de la prueba. Durante las pruebas, la muestra de hisopo de garganta extraída reacciona 
con un anticuerpo contra Strep A que se recubre sobre partículas. La mezcla migra hasta la 
membrana para reaccionar con el anticuerpo a Strep A en la membrana. Si la muestra contiene 
antígeno de Strep A, se une a los anticuerpos de Strep A conjugados por microesferas 
fluorescentes. A continuación, el complejo será capturado por los anticuerpos de captura 
recubiertos en la membrana de la nitrocelulosa (línea de prueba). La concentración de Strep A 
en la muestra se correlaciona con la intensidad de la señal de fluorescencia capturada en la 
línea T. De acuerdo con la intensidad de fluorescencia de la prueba y la curva estándar, la 
concentración de Estreptococo A en la muestra puede ser calculada por El analizador para 
mostrar el resultado de Strep A en la muestra.  
【REACTIVOS】 
La prueba contiene partículas recubiertas de anticuerpos de Strep A y anticuerpos de Strep A 
recubiertos en la membrana. 
【PRECAUCIONES】 
1. Sólo para uso profesional en diagnóstico in vitro. No utilize después de la fecha de 

caducidad 
2. No coma, beba ni fume en la zona donde se manipulan las muestras y kits. 
3. Manipule todas las muestras como si contuvieran agentes infecciosos. Observe las 

precauciones establecidas contra los peligros microbiológicos durante todo el procedimiento 
y siga los procedimientos estándar para la eliminación adecuada de las muestras. 

4. Use ropa protectora como abrigos de laboratorio, guantes desechables y protección para los 
ojos cuando se prueban las muestras. 

5. La prueba utilizada debe descartarse de acuerdo con los reglamentos locales. 
6. La humedad y la temperatura pueden afectar negativamente los resultados. 
7. No utilice la prueba si la bolsa está dañada. 
8. El reactivo 2 contiene una solución ácida. Si la solución contacta con la piel o el ojo, 

enjuague con grandes volúmenes de agua. 
9. No intercambie tapas de botellas de reactivos. 
10. No intercambie las tapas de las botellas de la solución de control externa. 
11. Evite la contaminación cruzada de las muestras utilizando un nuevo contenedor de recogida 

de muestras para cada muestra obtenida. 
12. Lea todo el procedimiento cuidadosamente antes de cualquier prueba. 
13. El casete de prueba de Strep A solo se opera en el analizador. Y las pruebas deben ser 

aplicadas por personal capacitado profesional que trabaja en laboratorios certificados lejos 
de paciente y la muestra es tomada por personal médico calificado. 

【ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD】 
1. La prueba debe almacenarse a 4-30°C hasta la fecha de caducidad impresa en la bolsa 
sellada. 
2. La prueba debe permanecerse en la bolsa sellada hasta su uso. 
3. No la congeles. 
4. Se debe tener cuidado para proteger los componentes de la prueba de la contaminación.  
5. No la use si hay evidencia de contaminación microbiana o precipitación. La contaminación 
biológica de los equipos de dispensación, los contenedores o los reactivos puede causar los 
resultados falsos. 
【RECOLECCIÓN DE MUESTRA Y PREPARACIÓN】 
1. Recoja la muestra de hisopo de garganta con el hisopo estéril que se proporciona en el kit. 

Con este producto también se pueden utilizar hisopos de transporte que contengan el medio 
modificado de Stuart o Amies. Frote la faringe posterior, amígdalas y otras áreas inflamadas. 
Evite tocar la lengua, las mejillas y los dientes con el hisopo.5 

2. Las pruebas deben realizarse inmediatamente después de que se hayan recogida las 
muestras. Las muestras de hisopo pueden almacenarse en un tubo de plástico limpio y seco 

durante un máximo de 8 horas a temperatura ambiente o 72 horas a 2-8°C. 
3. Si se desea un cultivo, enrolle ligeramente la punta del hisopo sobre una placa de agar de 

sangre selectiva (GAS) del Grupo A antes de usar el hisopo en el casete de prueba de Strep 
A (hisopo de garganta). 

【MATERIALES】 
Materiales proporcionados 

 Casetes de Prueba   Tubos de extracción   Hisoposs estériles 
 Eatación de trabajo   Prospecto    Puntas cuentagotas 
 Reactivo de extracción 2 (0.027M ácido cítrico)   Tarjeta de identificación 
 Reactivo de extracción 1 (2M NaNO2) 

Materiales requiridos pero no proporcionados 
 Temporizador   Pipeta   Analizador de inmunoensayo de fluorescencia  
【INSTRUCCIONES DE USO】 
Consulte el Manual de funcionamiento del analizador de inmunoensayo de fluorescencia para 
obtener instrucciones completas sobre el uso de la prueba. La prueba debe realizarse a 
temperatura ambiente. 
Permita que el casete de prueba, la muestra, el búfer y/o los controles alcancen la 
temperatura ambiente (15-30°C) antes de la prueba. 
1. Saque el casete de prueba de la bolsa de aluminio sellada y úselo en el plazo de una hora. 

Se obtendrán mejores resultados si la prueba se realiza inmediatamente después de abrir la 
bolsa de papel de aluminio. 

2. Sostenga la botella de Reactivo de extracción 1 en posición vertical y agregue 4 gotas 
completas (aproximadamente 240 μL) de Reactivo de extracción 1 a un tubo de extracción. 
El reactivo de extracción 1 es de color rojo. Sostenga la botella de Reactivo de extracción 2 
en posición vertical y agregue 4 gotas completas (aproximadamente 160 μL) al tubo. El 
reactivo de extracción 2 es incoloro. Mezcle la solución girando suavemente el tubo de 
extracción. La adición del Reactivo de extracción 2 al Reactivo de extracción 1 cambia el 
color de la solución de rojo a amarillo.  

3. Agregue inmediatamente el hisopo en el tubo de extracción, agite el hisopo vigorosamente 
15 veces y deje el hisopo en el tubo de prueba de extracción durante 1 minuto.  

4. Presione el hisopo contra el lado del tubo y apriete la parte inferior del tubo mientras retira el 
hisopo para que la mayor parte del líquido permanezca en el tubo. Deseche el hisopo. 

5. Coloque el casete de prueba en una superficie limpia y nivelada. Agregue 3 gotas de la 
solución (aprox. 120 μL) al pocillo de la muestra. Inicie el temporizador al mismo tiempo.  

6. Hay dos modos de prueba en el  analizador de inmunoensayo de fluorescencia , el modo de 
prueba estándar y el modo de prueba rápida. Consulte el manual de instrucciones del 
analizador de inmunoensayos de fluorescencia para obtener más información.  

Modo "Prueba rápida": Después de 15 minutos de agregar la muestra, inserte el casete de 
prueba en el analizador, haga clic en "PRUEBA RÁPIDA", rellene la información de la prueba y 
haga clic en "NUEVA PRUEBA" inmediatamente. El analizador dará automáticamente el 
resultado de la prueba después de unos segundos. 
Modo "Prueba Estándar": inserte el casete de prueba en el analizador inmediatamente 
después de agregar la muestra, haga clic en "PRUEBA ESTÁNDAR", complete la información 
de prueba y haga clic en "NUEVA PRUEBA" al mismo tiempo. El Analizador automáticamente 
contará 15 minutos. Después de la cuenta atrás, el Analizador dará el resultado enseguida. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
【INTERPRETACIÓN DE RESULTADOS】 
Resultados leídos por el Analizador de Inmunoensayo de Fluorescencia. 
El resultado de las pruebas de Strep A se calcula a través de Analizador de Inmunoensayo de 
Fluorescencia y muestra el resultado en la pantalla. Para obtener más información, consulte el 
manual de instrucciones de Analizador de Inmunoensayo de Fluorescencia. 
NOTA: El resultado de la prueba de cada muestra se da como Pos (+) o Neg (-) con un 
valor de referencia. Este valor se calcula dividiendo una señal medida por un valor de 
corte adecuado. 
- Los resultados de la prueba de un valor ≥ 1,00 se consideran positivos. 
- Los resultados de la prueba de un valor < 1,00 se consideran negativos. 

【CONTROL DE CALIDAD】 
Cada casete de prueba de Strep A contiene un control interno que cumple con los requisitos de 
control de calidad de rutina. Este control interno se realiza cada vez que se prueba una muestra 
de paciente. Este control indica que el casete de prueba se insertó y se leyó correctamente 
mediante el  Analizador de Inmunoensayo de Fluorescencia. Un resultado no válido del control 
interno provoca un mensaje de "N / A" en el Analizador de Inmunoensayo de Fluorescencia. Un 
volumen de muestra insuficiente o técnicas de procedimiento incorrectas son las razones más 
probables para el fracaso del control. Revise el procedimiento y repita la prueba con una nueva 
prueba. Si el problema persiste, deje de usar el kit de prueba inmediatamente y póngase en 
contacto con su distribuidor local. 
【LIMITACIONES】 
1. El casete de prueba de Strep A (Hisopo de garganta) es solo para uso diagnóstico in vitro. La 

prueba debe utilizarse únicamente para la detección de antígeno de Strep A en muestras de 
hisopo de garganta. Ni el valor cuantitativo ni la tasa de aumento de la concentración de 
antígeno de Strep A pueden determinarse a través de esta prueba cualitativa. 

2. Esta prueba sólo indicará la presencia de antígeno de Strep A en la muestra de bacterias 
streptocópicas viables e inviables del Grupo A. 

3. Un resultado negativo debe ser confirmado por el cultivo. Se puede obtener un resultado 
negativo si la concentración del antígeno de Estreptococo A presente en el hisopo de 
garganta no es adecuada o está por debajo del nivel detectable de la prueba. 

4. El exceso de sangre o moco en la muestra de hisopo puede interferir con el rendimiento de la 
prueba y puede producir un resultado falso positivo. Evite tocar la lengua, las mejillas y los 
dientes5 y cualquier área sangrante de la boca con el hisopo al recoger muestras. 

5. Al igual que con todas las pruebas diagnósticas, todos los resultados deben interpretarse 
junto con otra información clínica disponible para el médico. 

【VALORES ESPERADOS】 
Aproximadamente el 15% de la faringitis en niños de 3 meses a 5 años es causada por 
estreptococo hemolítico beta del grupo A.6 En niños en edad escolar y adultos, la incidencia de 
infección por garganta estreptocócica es de aproximadamente 40%.7 Esta enfermedad 
generalmente ocurre en invierno y primavera temprana en climas templados.3 
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